
222

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Dementia Friendly 
Southampton

Tuesday, 26th April, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Burke
Councillor Coombs (Chair)
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Lewzey (Vice-Chair)
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Painton
Councillor Parnell

Contacts
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Judy Cordell
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – 
Dementia Friendly Southampton

Public Representations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee have instructed the Scrutiny 
Panel to undertake an inquiry into Dementia 
Friendly Southampton.  

Purpose: To review how far the Council is 
progressing in making Southampton a 
dementia friendly city and to identify further 
actions needed using the recognised 
framework developed by Alzheimer’s 
Society.  

Southampton City Council’s Priorities
 Jobs for local people
 Prevention and early intervention 
 Protecting vulnerable people
 Affordable housing
 Services for all
 City pride
 A sustainable Council

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast.  However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs 
is interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting may be 
recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Coun
[...]
f that class.

Other Interests
A Member must regard himself or herself as having an ‘Other Interest’ in any membership 

of, or  occupation of a position of general control or management in:
Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature
Any body directed to charitable purposes
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

 respect for human rights;

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;

 setting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 25th 
February, 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6  MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY - DRAFT FINAL REPORT (Pages 
3 - 54)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance recommending that the Panel 
discuss, amend and agree a final version of the Making Southampton Dementia 
Friendly Inquiry report, attached. 

Monday, 18 April 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 8 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Burke, Coombs (Chair), Houghton, Lewzey (Vice-Chair), 
McEwing and Parnell

Apologies: Councillor Painton

18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Painton.  

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

20. MEETING SIX - EASY TO NAVIGATE ENVIRONMENTS 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration  
regarding easy to navigate environments.

Following discussions with external partners the Panel concluded that:

 Due to sensory and cognitive challenges design is important to enable people 
with dementia to continue to be active citizens.

 New technologies are being developed to support people with dementia. 
 The Council’s new Street and Spaces Framework incorporates the principles of 

design for people with dementia within the principles for good place making 
within the public realm.  

 Opportunities exist to consult people with dementia in the development of the 
Local Plan.  

 Opportunity for University of Southampton ‘dementia experts’ to give feedback 
on the Streets and Spaces framework to ensure it reflects the specific needs of 
people with dementia.  

 Consideration should be given to implementing a community toilet scheme in 
Southampton.  

 Positive developments at West Quay for people with dementia.  Opportunities 
exist to work with Hammerson to support local dementia awareness initiatives 
and to engage with the Council and CCG on events marking Dementia 
Awareness Week, including the New Arts Centre.  

RESOLVED that the comments made by Dr Ruth Bartlett, Associate Professor in 
Ageing and Social Research, Faculty of Health Sciences, University of Southampton, 
Darren Shorter, City Design Group Leader, Southampton City Council and Jonathan 
Brookes, Community Manager, Hammerson be noted and used as evidence in the 
review.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL
SUBJECT: MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY – 

DRAFT FINAL REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 26 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the concluding meeting of the Making Southampton Dementia Friendly Inquiry, the 
Panel are requested to discuss, amend and approve a final version of the draft report 
attached as Appendix 1.    
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) That the Panel discuss, amend and agree a final version of the draft 
final report attached as Appendix 1. 

(ii) That, to enable the comments made by Panel members at the 
meeting to be incorporated into the final report, authority be 
delegated to the Service Director, Legal and Governance to amend 
the final report, following consultation with the Chair of the Inquiry 
Panel.

(iii) That the Chair of the Inquiry Panel presents the final report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 16 June 2016.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a final report to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee (OSMC) for consideration at the 16 June 2016 
meeting.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Over the course of 6 meetings the Panel received information from a wide 

variety of individuals and organisations relating to the issue of making 
Southampton dementia friendly. This included health professionals, charitable 
organisations supporting people with dementia, volunteers, housing 
managers, urban designers, shopping centre operators, commissioners, 
academics and bus operators.

4. In order for dementia-friendly communities to succeed, the views and opinions 
Page 3

Agenda Item 6



of people with dementia and their carers must be at the heart of any 
considerations or decisions. In recognition of this principle from the outset the 
inquiry has sought to engage people with dementia and their carers.  In 
addition to Panel Members attending a Dementia Friends Awareness session 
specific events designed to engage and understand the views of people with 
dementia in Southampton include:

 A visit to the Memory Café at Medwall Court – 6th October 2015
 A visit to Dementia Friendly Fridays at Manston Court – 5th February 

2016.
5. The draft recommendations, contained within Appendix 1, have been sent to 

key stakeholders who provided evidence to the Inquiry
[...]
on Alliance 
in Southampton.

Recommendation 4 -That the Council use strategic drivers such as the 
community safety plan,  health and wellbeing strategy and local transport 
plan as well as strategies for older people and people with dementia as 
levers to reinforce the needs of people living with dementia.

Page 18



13

Recommendation 5 - That the Council seeks to deliver the 
recommendations locally identified within the Local Government Associations 
recently published guide to combating loneliness.

Challenge stigma and build understanding

Recommendation 6 - That Dementia Friends sessions are made 
compulsory for all customer facing Council employees and that it is included 
in Council and relevant Capita inductions.

Recommendation 7 - That the Council supports key staff and elected 
members to become dementia champions – so they can train and support 
other members and officers to become dementia friends and to act as 
ambassadors and supporters of work to promote dementia friendly 
communities locally. 

Recommendation 8 - In partnership with the recommended Southampton 
Dementia Action Alliance a ‘Southampton DEMFEST’ is organised in 2017.

Accessible community activities / Acknowledge potential/ Practical 
support to enable engagement in community life

Recommendation 9 - With the opening of the new arts centre imminent 
explore funding opportunities from the Arts Council to facilitate accessible 
activities for people with dementia.

Recommendation 10 - Explore the opportunity to create a dementia 
roadmap for Southampton.

Community-based solutions

Recommendation 11 - That the City Council’s Housing Services engages 
with Hampshire Constabulary to utilise new systems to locate people with 
dementia that have gone missing.

Respectful and responsive businesses and services

Recommendation 12 - Through the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Southampton GP Practices are actively encouraged to sign up to the 
ISPACE initiative.

Consistent and reliable travel o
[...]
tt Kitchin (General Manager, Bluestar, Southern 

Vectis and Unilink, Go South Coast Ltd)
 Chrissie Bainbridge (Business Performance Director, 

First Hampshire, Dorset and Berkshire, General 
Manager Southampton)

 
21/01/16 Ensure an Early 

Diagnosis
To develop an 
understanding of the 
current position in 
Southampton and best 
practice.

 Dr Cliff Howells (Clinical Programme Lead for Mental 
Health, NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Southampton GP) 

 Dr Maged Swelam (Consultant Psychiatrist, Older 
People Mental Health, Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust)

Items appended to reports:-

P
age 28



23

DATE MEETING THEME TOPIC DETAIL EVIDENCE PROVIDED BY

o Joint declaration on post-diagnosis dementia care and 
support

25/02/16 Easy to Navigate 
Environments

To develop an 
understanding of the 
current position in 
Southampton and best 
practice.

 Dr Ruth Bartlett (Associate Professor in Ageing and 
Social Research, Faculty of Health Sciences, University 
of Southampton)

 Darren Shorter (City Design Group Leader, Planning, 
SCC)

 Jonathan Brookes (Community Manager, Hammerson)
26/04/16 Agree final report. Approve report for 

submission to Overview 
and Scrutiny Management 
Committee

N/A

The minutes for each meeting, the evidence submitted to the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and presentations delivered at each meeting is 
available at: - http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=624

 

P
age 29

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=624


Appendix 3 – Summary of Key Evidence

Scrutiny Panel – Making Southampton Dementia Friendly 

Inquiry Meeting 1 – 24 September 2015

Introduction to the inquiry

Summary of information provided:

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, SCC – Councillor Shields 

 Welcomes the inquiry.  Good chance to find out what is going on across the 
city and to position Southampton as a leading dementia friendly city in 
Europe.

 Key challenges in the 
[...]
ern and Solent hospital services in Southampton; 
working well with GP Surgeries to make them dementia friendly; opportunity 
to develop a dementia roadmap for Southampton (a web based platform that 
provides information about the dementia journey alongside local information 

Page 32

file:///G:/CL/CMMTEE/Scrutiny/2015-16/Inquiry%20Panel/Dementia/Meeting%202%20-%2029th%20October%202015/Public%20Health%20England%20-%20Briefing%20Paper.pdf
file:///G:/CL/CMMTEE/Scrutiny/2015-16/Inquiry%20Panel/Dementia/Meeting%202%20-%2029th%20October%202015/Public%20Health%20England%20-%20Briefing%20Paper.pdf


27

about services, support groups and care pathways).  More details from 
Katherine Barbour in December.

 Good practice regarding the NHS Health Checks (NHSHC) in Southampton - 
local training sessions last year to look at signs and symptoms of dementia 
and the role of the awareness raising in the NHSHC. This was run by 
Southern Health, Solent and Public Health (SCC) – 1 hour sessions in GP 
surgeries to capture the practice nurses and HCAs. 

 Good feedback about it. During this training we decided to change our 
protocol around the awareness raising and ensure that all people seen for an 
NHSHC are told that the risk factors for Cardiovascular Disease are the same 
for Vascular dementia – promoting raising awareness from age 40+ rather 
than the recommended over 65s when it is potentially too late.

Lead Admiral Nurse, Solent NHS Trust – Karen Cotton

 Admiral Nurses are specialist dementia nurses who give practical and 
emotional support to family/informal carers, as well as the person with 
dementia. 

 They have provided training sessions for Solent NHS employees on dementia 
awareness.  This has helped Solent NHS employees to deliver dementia 
screening as part of their visits, helping to raise awareness and diagnosis of 
dementia in Southampton.

 Confidence is key to acknowledging potential and for people with dementia to 
engage in community Life.  Admiral Nurses 
[...]
ers of Dementia Friends 
within Southampton; stronger links are developed with Mental Health; referral 
routes into social activities are improved; operational support is provided for a 
local structure in Southampton to develop and maintain a sustainable DFC 
(see recommendation from report on Consultation feedback). 

Arts Council

 Amanda Luker, Commissioner within the ICU, outlined the funding 
opportunities that are available from the Arts Council to help support people 
with dementia.    

Conclusions from meeting:
 Dementia Friends can make a significant difference to reducing stigma, and 

increasing engagement in community life.  More Dementia Friends are 
needed in Southampton.  

 Opportunities exist to increase awareness in the council by making 
Dementia Friends sessions compulsory for all customer facing employees 
and including it in council inductions.

 Activity and awareness is growing in Southampton. Co-operation and co-
ordination is essential to maximise opportunities and effectiveness to 
support people with dementia and their carers.  A Dementia Action Alliance 
would help this process.

 Need to improve referral routes into social activities.
 Explore funding opportunities from the Arts Council.

Inquiry Meeting 3 – 19 November 2015

Community Based Solutions

Summary of information provided:

Lecturer in Gerontology: Centre for Research on Ageing, University of 
Southampton - Dr Rosalind Willis

 A presentation was delivered by Dr Willis - Insights from a Gerontologist’s 
research

 The numbers of people with dementia are not increasing as quickly as was 
once predicted - Potentially due to healthier lifestyles, better education, 
improvements in care, etc.

 Carers who had familiarity with the social care system were more satisfied

Page 34

Insights%2520from%2520a%2520Gerontologists%2520Research.pdf
Insights%2520from%2520a%2520Gerontologists%2520Research.pdf


29

 Many South Asian carers viewed social services as fulfilling an important r
[...]
trances, exits and toilets; Car parks - Marked bays with colour coding 
scheme and improved pedestrian access routes; Retailer Engagement - 
Tenant fit out manual guidelines and retail delivery guide.

 People focussed changes planned include: Training and awareness - 
Dementia champions and training for all front line staff; Dementia-friendly 
customer service - focus on increasing staff awareness; Retailer Engagement 
- monthly meetings, retail liaison and mystery shopping.

 Supporting the local community – A community plan exists for West Quay, 
working with local stakeholders; Encourage the use the centre as a 
community space for initiatives such as Dementia Friends session and ‘tea 
and talk; Keen to engage in Dementia Awareness Week; Seed funding exists 
to set projects up, this could help support Dementia Friendly Community 
initiatives in Southampton.

 Dementia awareness training – Very early stages regarding working with 
retailers but rolling this out for Hammerson employees.

Conclusions from meeting:
 Due to sensory and cognitive challenges design is important to enable PWD 

to continue to be active citizens.
 New technologies are being developed to support PWD
 The Council’s new Street and Spaces Framework incorporates the 

principles of design for PWD within the principles for good place making 
within the public realm.

 Opportunities exist to consult PWD in the development of the Local Plan.
 Opportunity for University of Southampton ‘dementia experts’ to give 

feedback on the Streets and Spaces framework to ensure it reflects the 
specific needs of PWD.

 Consideration should be given to implementing a community toilet scheme 
in Southampton.

 Positive developments at West Quay for PWD.  Opportunities exist to work 
with Hammerson to support local dementia awareness initiatives and to 
engage with the Council & CCG on events marking Dementia Awareness 
Week, including the New Arts Centre.

Page 43



Appendix 4 – Findings

Key Area of Focus for 
communities working to 
become dementia friendly 

Positive Developments in 
Southampton

Weaknesses / Opportunities for 
Southampton

Recommendations

General Co-ordination and 
Strategic Direction

 Hampshire Constabulary and 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue are 
already signed up to Hampshire’s 
Dementia Action Alliance.

 Good neighbour scheme being 
explored/developed.

 Co-operation and co-ordination is 
essential to maximise opportunities 
and effectiveness to support people 
with dementia and their carers.  

 Opportunity exists for the Council to 
use its influence to promote the 
needs of people living with 
dementia.

 Loneliness is an issue across the city.  
It has been linked in some studies to 
an increased risk of Alzheimer’s 
disease.  Combating loneliness would 
help to address a number of issues 
experienced in the city, including 
progressing dementia friendly 
Southampton.

1. That the Integrated Commissioning 
Unit engages an organisation to 
oversee and kickstart the drive to 
becoming dementia friendly. 

2. That the successful 
applicant/organisation submits an 
application to the ‘working to 
become dementia friendly’ on 
behalf of Southampton.

3. That the Council works with existing 
members of the Southampton 
Dementia Partnership to establish a 
Dementia Action Alliance in 
Southampton.

4. That the Council use strategic 
drivers such as the community 
safety plan,  health and wellbeing 
strategy and local transport plan as 
well as strategies for older people 
and people with dementia as levers 
to reinforce the needs of people 
living with dementia.

5. That the Council seeks to deliver the 
recommendations locally identified 
within the Local Government 
Associations recently published 
guide to combating loneliness.

P
age 44



39

Key Area of Focus for 
communities working to 
become dementia friendly 

Positive Developments in 
Southampton

Weaknesses / Opportunities for 
Southampton

Recommendations

Challenge stigma and 
build understanding 

 Activity and awareness is growing in 
Southampton.

 ‘One Million Hands’ Partnership with 
the Scouts could help to reduce the 
stigma by ‘normalising’ dementia 
amongst this generation.

 More Dementia Friends are needed 
in Southampton.

 Opportunities exist to increase 
awareness in the Council.

 Demfest 2015, that took place at the 
Sir Harold Hillier Gardens, raised 
awareness of dementia across 
Hampshire. 

6. That Dementia Friends sessions are 
made compulsory for all customer 
facing Council employees and that it 
is included in Council and relevant 
Capita inductions.

7. That the Council supports key staff 
and elected members to become 
dementia champions – so they can 
train and support other members 
and officers to become dementia 
friends and to act as ambassadors 
and supporters of work to promote 
dementia friendly communities 
locally. 

8. In partnership with the 
recommended Southampton 
Dementia Action Alliance a 
‘Southampton DEMFEST’ is 
organised in 2017.

Accessible community 
activities

Acknowledge potential

Practical support to 
enable engagement in 

 Working with a range of voluntary 
sector providers, a number of social 
activity groups were provided funding 
for 1 year to pilot initiatives.  Including 
– art, seafaring, singing for the brain, 
walking, green care project at Down to 
Earth community farm.

 Mapping socials networks and existing 
resources, ensuring that these are 

 Supporting organisations to secure 
external funding from businesses to 
secure long term future by 
developing sustainable economic 
model. 

 Potential to significantly increase 
reach to people and their carers who 
live with Dementia in Southampton.

 Need to improve referral routes into 

9. With the opening of the new arts 
centre imminent explore funding 
opportunities from the Arts Council 
to facilitate accessible activities for 
people with dementia.

10. Explore the opportunity to create a 
dementia roadmap for 
Southampton.

P
age 45



40

Key Area of Focus for 
communities working to 
become dementia friendly 

Positive Developments in 
Southampton

Weaknesses / Opportunities for 
Southampton

Recommendations

community life recorded and updated on a single 
portal; Southampton Information 
Directory

 Admiral Nurses, specialist dementia 
nurses who give practical and 
emotional support to family/informal 
carers, as well as the person with 
dementia are active in Southampton.

 Memory Cafes, Memory Advisers

social activities.
 Opportunity to develop a dementia 

roadmap for Southampton (a web 
based platform that provides 
information about the dementia 
journey alongside local information 
about services, support groups and 
care pathways).

Community-based 
solutions

 SCC Housing Services deliver a number 
of supported housing schemes across 
the city to help people to live 
independently.

 SCC has invested in buildings to 
improve standards. New builds 
include Erskine Ct an Extra Care 
development built following HAPPI 
principles (Housing our Ageing 
Population Panel for Innovation) with 
a development planned at Woodside 
Lodge.

 New build schemes have been re-
modelled using designing for 
dementia principles.

 Dementia Friendly Fun Fridays – 
Successful volunteer led initiative 
from Marston Ct.  Preliminary findings 

 New technologies are being 
developed to support people with 
dementia. Potential to further 
engage with Hampshire Constabulary 
to link with developing technologies 
to help locate people with dementia 
that go missing.

11. That the City Council’s Housing 
Services engages with Hampshire 
Constabulary to utilise new systems 
to locate people with dementia that 
have gone missing.

P
age 46



41

Key Area of Focus for 
communities working to 
become dementia friendly 

Positive Developments in 
Southampton

Weaknesses / Opportunities for 
Southampton

Recommendations

show that for every £1 invested there 
has been a £44.69 return in wellbeing 
and socia
[...]
10% of Southampton GP 
practices have engaged in the ISPACE 
initiative so far.

 Progress has stalled at Portswood, 
Highfield and St Denys Dementia 
Action Group – Hampshire has paid 
employees driving progress.  

12. Through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Southampton GP Practices 
are actively encouraged to sign up 
to the ISPACE initiative.

P
age 48



43

Key Area of Focus for 
communities working to 
become dementia friendly 

Positive Developments in 
Southampton

Weaknesses / Opportunities for 
Southampton

Recommendations

Consistent and reliable 
travel options

 Improved stop kerb facilities to make 
getting on and off buses easier, and 
through the Better Bus area funding 
installed next stop audio and visual 
announcements on buses across 
South Hampshire.

 Progress is being made by SCC and bus 
operators to make services more 
dementia friendly.

 Bluestar recently launched a new fleet 
of buses with light coloured flooring 
designed following feedback from 
people with dementia.

 Rolling out safe journey cards across 
the network

 Extensive dementia awareness 
initiatives undertaken by bus 
operators, including all drivers, and it 
is now embedded into the Certificate 
of Competency Training Course.

 Opportunity for the council to use its 
influence to ensure that new travel 
and transport schemes in the city 
incorporate dementia friendly design 
principles, especially when the 
council part funds initiatives.

 Transport issues identified as a major 
issue by Cluster Community Action 
Group workshops, the ICU are 
mapping need and co-designing a 
solution.

13. That the Council ensures that new 
travel and transport schemes in the 
city incorporate dementia friendly 
design principles.

Easy-to-navigate 
environments

 SCC published a Streets and Spaces 
Framework that sets out public realm 
design guidance for Southampton city 
centre that expresses, in greater 
detail, the aspirations set out in the 
City Centre Action Plan. The 6 

 The ne
[...]
 also become obsessive or 
impulsive, for example developing fads for unusual foods. 

When someone has semantic dementia their speech is usually fluent but they lose 
the meaning or understanding of some words. Language is also affected in 
progressive non-fluent aphasia. Speech is often slow and requires a lot of effort. 

People in the early stages of frontotemporal dementia often don’t experience day-to-
day memory loss. 

Rarer causes of dementia 

A wide range of other conditions can lead to dementia. These are rare, and together 
account for only about 5% of all people with dementia. However, they are more 
common in younger people with dementia. 

These diseases include: 
• Corticobasal degeneration. 
• Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease. 
• HIV-related cognitive impairment.

• Huntington’s disease. 
• Alcohol-related brain damage and Korsakoff’s syndrome. 
• Multiple sclerosis. 
• Niermann-Pick disease type C. 
• Normal pressure hydrocephalus. 
• Progressive supranuclear palsy.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Making Southampton Dementia Friendly - Draft Final Report
	Draft Final report - v3.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 -

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - DEMENTIA FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Burke, Coombs (Chair), Houghton, McEwing, Painton and 
Parnell

Apologies: Councillor Lewzey

21. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Lewzey.  

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

23. MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY - DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
seeking agreement for a final version of Making Southampton Dementia Friendly 
Inquiry report.

RESOLVED that the report be agreed, subject to the following amendments:

Recommendation 4 -That the Council use strategic drivers such as the community 
safety plan, health and wellbeing strategy, local transport plan, planning function as 
well as strategies for older people and people with dementia as levers to reinforce the 
needs of people living with dementia.

Recommendation 6 - That Dementia Friends sessions are made compulsory for all 
customer facing Council employees, including elected members, and that it is 
included in Council and relevant Capita inductions.

Recommendation 10 - Explore the opportunity to create a dementia roadmap for 
Southampton that provides high quality information about the dementia journey 
alongside local information about services, support groups and care pathways to 
assist primary care to support people with dementia, their families and carers.

Recommendation 12 - Through the Health and Wellbeing Board and NHS 
Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group General Assembly Southampton GP 
Practices are actively encouraged to sign up to the ISPACE initiative.

Recommendation 18 - That the City Council explores opportunities to develop a 
Community Toilet Scheme in Southampton.


